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SUPPLEMENTAL OPINION

Statewide minimum rates established for the transportation
of fresh fruits and vegetables by highway carriers are set forth in

Highway Carriers' Tariff No. 8 (Appendix "C" of Decision No. 33977,

as amended, in Case No. 4293). By petition filed September 1, 1943,
Truck Owmers Assoclation of California seeks an inerease of
approximatel} 11 per cent in these rates in so far as they apply to
transportation between points in San Mateo, Santa CruZ, Santa Clara,
San Benito and Monterey Counties, on the one hand, and points in
the City and County of San francisco and the Counties of Alameda
and Santa Clara, on the other han@.

Public hearings were had at San Francisco on September
14 and 15, 1943, before Lxaminer Mulgrewv,




Petitioner's consultant submitted comprehensive studies
‘of the operating results of, and the costs experienced by, Clark
Bros, Motor Transport, Inc., a highway common carrier respondent.
The principal operations of this carrier are‘between the
Watsonvi;le and Salinas areas and San Francisco and East Bay points.
Its northbound traffic consists almost entirely of fresh fruits
. and vegetables. Southbound 1t handles general commodities. It
proposes To establish fruit and vegetable rates of the same volume
as the increased minimum rates sought by petitioner.

The consultant's studies dlsclose that in the seven-
vear period from July L, 19%L to June 30, 1948, Clark Bros.!
revenues aggregated $2,512,223, and its expenses, before provision

for income taxes, amounted to &2,456,059. The resulting operating

ratio is 97:3.°'The indicated profit is $56,16%. The studies also

disclose that in 1947-1948 respondent's operating results were less
favorable than the seven-year average. To show the effect of
additional revenues and greater expenses resulting from increased
rates and higher costs which became operative during and subsequeﬁt
0 the’l9h7-l9h8 year, the consultant adjusted the actual revenue
and expense Tigures. With these adJjustments, the studies indicate
that a loss would have been experienced had current rates and costs
prevailed throughout the 1947-1948 year. The 2ctual and adjusted

~ figures, as vell as operating results under an 1l per cent increase

in fruit and vegetable rates, all before provision for income taxes
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are shown in the following tabulation:

Revenue Expense Profit or Toss Operating Ravio

w520,240 3521,648 B, 592 99.1
558,L16 562,31 ( ) 100.7
579,850 562,311 17,53¢ 97.0

Indicates Lo0ss.

Unad justed.

idjusted to current rates and CoOsts.

Reverue acdjusted to show the effect
of an 115 increase in fresh fruit
and vegetable rates.

Based on 1947-1948 operaﬁions, the consultant also devel-
oped an estimated average cost of 34.99 cents per 100 pounds for
the fruit and vegetable traffic handled by Clark Bros. under cur-
rent wage and price levels. Expanded to provide for an operating
ratic of 90 before income taxes, which he claimed was necessary €O
srovide an adeauate income for the carrier, the resulting figure is
38.88 cents per 100 poundé.' This, he contrasted with the average
revenue of 35.04 cents per 100 pounds which would have been earned
during 1947-1948 had the present rates then been in effect. To
achieve an operating ratio of 90 for fruit and vegetable hauling}
the witness pointed out, an increase of 10.96 per cent in the rates
for these commodities would be necessary. This is-the'basis'of the
11 per cent increase proposal. Costs of statewide operations, the
consultant said, fall to reflect the higher costs.experienced'in

netropolitan areas.

It was not possible, the consultant testified, to develop

similar showings for other carriers operating between the points
covered by the petition. He explained that of the. few carriers
which provided service with any regularity oﬁly five had usable'
records. Even these figures, he indicated, were of dublous value

here. He explained that the records of these carriers afforded no
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feasible bacls for maliing the adjustments necessary tb show opera=-
ting results wnder current condltions, for allocating over-all
revenues and expenses to the frult and vegetable trafiic or for
Geternmining the cost of handling that traffic. He aSSerted,'how-_
evar, thet Clark Bros. operated efficiently and claimed that its
cdsts vere representative of other efficient operaticns in the area
covered by the netition.

According to the conzultant ané other witnesses for
wetiticner, the only sultable Tor-nire carrier service to bay area
narkets generally available to Watsenville-Salinas produce salppers
is that provided by Clark Ireos. Certain of thesc‘wiinesses said
they had formerly been engaged in‘providing service between these
points but had discqntinued this zervice because the apnlicable
ninimum rates vere too lovw. They indicated that they would

-

re-establish their onerations if the proposcd increases in minimum
rates are avthorized. At nresent, they sald, truckload service
could occasionally be obtained from other carriers rut for less-
truckload shipments the shippers were entirely dependent upon Clark
Sros. All of these witnesses sald that the minimum rates were for
all nracticatle purposés the "golng" rates and that aigher rates
could be secured only in relatively feﬁ_instances.

The traflic managér for Clark Bros. testified that, with
certain exceptions, it nad published and maintained the minimom
rates as i%s tariff rates. Higher rates, ne said, were generally
observed on shipments of bherries and mushrooms. TIhe other »rincipal
exception, he stated, was that his company had not established the

24,000 pound scale of minimum rates and applied the higher 138,000

pound scale to shipwments weighing 24,000 pounds and over.
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Clark Bros.' president testified, and the consultant's
studies demonstrate; that the produce movement is largely seasonal
and that losses incurred during winter and spring off-peak periods
must be recovered in the summer and fall months of heavy fruit and

vegetable traffic. Crop failures or sudden loss of traffic, the
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survived, several years of normal earnings would be required to offset

its losses. He said that the executives of the company had reluctaﬁﬁw
concluced that in the face of the "thin margin® under which it had
been operating; the company could not continue to provide service for
the transportation of produce f{rom the Watsonville-Salinas area to the
bay area markets unless it is accorded prompt and substantial rate
relief. The consultant predicted that; should Clark Bros. withdraw
from this operation, contract and radial carriers would ndrifth into
the field and move shipments weighing 10,000 pounds and nore.

Shippers of smaller quantities; he said; would have to change their
shipping practices or "set up" some sort of proprietary operation.

A witness representing a highway common carrier operéting
from Santa Clara County points to bay area markets claimed that the
increases proposed were necessary in order to provide adequatélsérvice
between these points. He said that his company had recently acquired
the business. He offered no specific evidence relating to operating
results of the predecessor company or the actual or estimated cost of
providing the service.

On éross-examination; the c¢onsultant admitted that his esﬁi—
mate of additional revenue from increased rates did not include the |
greater earnings resulting from inereases established, effective
August 1, 1948, in estimated weights used in determining freight
charges on.lettuce. He conceded that lettuce was one of the heaviest

moving of the produce items shipped from the Watsonville-Salinas areas
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but had no information on the tonnage of lettuce transported by Clark
Bros. or other for-hire carriers. |

California Farm Bureau Federation urged that the petition
be denied. It contended that transportation costs have been raised to
abnormal levels and ﬁhat further increases will retard the free mo#e-
ment of fruits and vegetables and discourage their production and
consumption. No evidence was offeréd in support of these contentions.

Attention was directed te the fact that; although Decision
No. 41794 of June 29, 194E, in the proceeding, found that the $1.33
per hour minimum charge for accessorial service should be increased
to the Highway Carrier Teriff No. 2 (general commodity) level, thié
increase was not incorporated in the order in vhat decision or in the

Highway Carrier Tariff No. & revisions appended thereto.

The factual showing here made is based almost‘entirely upon

the experience of one carrier, Clark Bros. Motor Transport, Inc. This
carrier's operations are centered on transportation between the
Watsonville-Salinas and San Francisco Bay areas.  In so far as fresh
fruit and vegetable movements between these points are concerned, it
appears to have a virtual monopoly of less-truckload traffic and
1ittle zctual competition for truckload traffic. Potential for-hire
carrier competition seemingly is limited to truckload movements.
According to petitioner's figures, approximately 27 per cent of Clark
Bros.' tonnage of fruits and vegetables consists of shipments welghing
24,000 pounds or more. On this truckload traffic its present rates
are in excess of the proposed minimum rates. A substantial part of
its aggregate movement, some 40 per cent of its tonnage, consists of
nogcompetitive less-truckload shipments (quantities of less than H
10,000 pounds). Carrier competitiocn has not been shown to require
that Clark Bros.! rates be on the same levels as the corfesponding

minimum rates.
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Sxcept’ for the general showinz of Clark Bros.' systen-wide
experience, no satisfactory showing of the operating results of the
carriers involved has been made. Clark Bros.' operations do not cover
all of the points embraced by the oetitibn. The extent to which its
experience, reflecting principally Watuonvmlle-oalinaa area servxce,
may be typical of operations of all carriers operating in the wxde
territory inveolved is at best speculative and affords no adequate
vasis for concluding that the sought increased minimum rates are
reasonzble and proper for general application throughout that terri-
tory. Petitioner has failed to demoastrate that higher minimum rates
on f{ruits and vegetables between the pointé invelved are justified.

On the otner hand, it ! a3 becn shown that Clark'Bros.’ ‘
revenues are insufficient to 3*ov1de adequgte eurn1n~b. It has lmke—
wise been shown that a substantial increaseé in its fruit and vege-
table revenues is necessary if that traffic‘is to be handled on a
reasonab;y compensatory vasis. The 1l per cent increase proposed
contenmplates the establishment of rates which will produce an oper-
ating ratio of 90, berfore income taxes, on the fruit and vegetable
traffic. This pronosal does not také into ac¢count elther the addi-
tional revenues under hnijher weights established for the transporta-
tion wf lettuce or those which may result from increased accessorial
charges: found justified by Decision No. 41794, supra, .However, as
has hereinbelfore been noted, shipments weighing 24,000 pounds and mae
account Ior a substantial part of Clark BrosJ ageregate produce
tonnage and its present rates exceed those proposed for such ship-
ments. It appears, therefore, that an operating ratio of 90 will
not be achicved if rates for sinipments of 24,000 pounds and more are
not increased. It has not been shown that the margin”botween
revenues and expenses provided by such an operating ratio is neces-
sary to ﬁroduce adeguate carnings.

It appears from the foregoing that an inerease of not more‘
than 11 per cent should be authorized in Clafk Bros.! fruit and vege-

table rates, except in connection with shipments weighing 24, 000 pourds
a7e
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or more. Such increased rates appear reasonable in the light of

the showing made. The authority to establish such higher rates

should be permissive, not mandatory. The extent t6 which it may be -

exercised is a matter for the discretion of the carrier's.manage-
ment. Long and short haul relief from the.provisiohs of Section
24{a) of the Public Utiliﬁies Act should be granted to the extent
that outstanding relief from these provisions requires modification
in connection with the establishment of like increases in the rates
involved. If different adjustments of these rates are deemed neces-
sary the carrier may apply for further authority. The increase in
accessorial charges contemplated by Decision No. 41794, supra,'
should be established.

Upon c¢onsideration of all the facts and circumstances of
record, we are of the opinion and hereby find that increases in
rates and charges of Clark Bros. Motor Transport, Inc. for the
transportation of fresh fruits and vegetables have been justified
to the extent indicated in the foregoing paragraph; that the in-
creased accessorial service charges found justified‘by-Decisicn.No.
L1794, supra, should be established; and that in all other respects

the increases in rates and charges proposed by petitioner have not

been justified.

Based on the evidence of record and on the conclusioné
and findings set forth in the preceding opinion,

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Decision No. 33977 of March 11,
1941, in Case No. 4293, as amended, be and it is hereby further
amended by incorporating in Highway Carriers' Tariff No. 8 (Appendix
"C" of said Decision No., 33977, as amended), to become effective

Novemver 15, 1948, Fourth Revised Page 14 cancels Third Revised
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Fege lL; which page 1s attached hereto and by this referpnce made
& part hereof. .

IT IS HEREBY FURTHER CRDERED that teriff publications
rcquired to be made by common carriers as a result of the revision
of Highway Carricrs' Tariff No. & as hereinbefore provided shall be
nacde effective on or before November 15,1948; on not less than

three (3) days! notice to the Commission and to the public.

IT IS HEREBY FURTHER ORDERED that Clark Bros. Motor

Transport, Inc. be and it is hereby authorized to increasc its

ratec ané charges for the transportation of fresh fruits and vege-
tables by not more than 11 per cent, and on not less than ten (;9)
days' notice to the Commission and to the public, except in connec-
tion with rates for shipments weighing 24,000 pounds or more; that

in determining maximum increases in rates authorized herein fractions
of less than % or .50 of 2 cent shall be omitted and fractions of

Y or .50 of a cent or greater shall be increased to the next whole
cent; that Clark Bros. Motor Transport, Inc. be and it is hereby
authorized to depart from the provisions of Section 24(a) of the
Publie Utilities Act in exercising the authority herein granted to
the extont that such departures result from opplying o like per-
centage incrcase to the rates involved in outstanding 24Lth Seetion
authorizations; that the authority herein granted shall expire unless
excrcised within sixty (60) days from the effcetive date of this

order; and that in all other respects the petition of the Truck Owners
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sssociation of California, filed September 1, 1948, in this
proceeding, be and it is hereby denied.

This order shall become efféctive twenty (20) days from
the date hereof.

Dated at San Francisco, California, this

of October, Lo48.

Commissioners
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SECTION NO. 1 -~ RULES AND REGULATIONS OF GEN
APPLICATION (Continued)

APPLICATION OF RATES ON SHIFMENTS SUBJECT TC MINIMUM
WEIGHTS IN EXCESS OF 10,000 POUNDS

Rates in this tariff subject to minimum welghts in excess of
10,000 pounds include loading into and wnloading from the carrier's
equipment at established dopots. At peints of origin or points of

" dostination other tixn ost.blishud dopots, such wntos include scrviee

of drivor only for lowding inte ond unlo.ding from the coryiur's
cquirment, subjuct o Note L. ,

NOTE l.- Whern the time consumed in performing leading, un-
loading or accessorial services excoeds 20 minutes per ton (based on
the weight on which tramsportation charges are computed) a charge of
$2.78 per hour shall be assesscd for the time consumed in excess of
20 minutes per ton. '

rnmue

ACCESSORIAL CEARGES

An pdditional chargo of ¢ $2.10 per man por hour, minimum chargo
O $1.05 conts, shell be made for helpers for loading or unloading, or
any other accessorial or incidontal service which is not authorized to
be performed under the rates named in thils tariff and for which a charge
is not othorwise provided.

155-3
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REFRIGERATION ~ TOP OR BODY ICING

When shipments of fruits and vegetables, including mushrooms,
as deseribed in Item Neo. 40 cerics, are refriperated by the sihipper or
his agent by means of top or body icing, tho welght of the ice used,
loss 30 por cent moltage allowance, shall be zdded to the weight of the
fruits and vegetables detormined undor the provisions of this tariff
and the applicable fruit and vegetable rate appliecd thercto, provided
that on tho basis of the agmregate woight so ascertained the shipment
ic subject to o rate govorned by o minimum weight of 10,000 pounds or
more. On such shipments the following additional charges shall be
assoessods ‘ -

Minimum Welght ' Additional Charge
(In Pounds) (Per Shipment)

10,000 31,97
18,000 ‘ 3.94
24,5000 ~ 591

MINIMUM CHARGE

The minimum charge per shipment shall be as follows:
(a) Wnon the constructive distance from point of origin to
point of destination docs not exceed 150 miles: :




Minimua Charge
Wedsnt of Shipment in Cents

25 wounds or less 49
Over 25 pounds but not over 50 pounds =~—m=—m—mw—= 62
Over 50 pounds but not over 75 pounds %
Over 75 pounds But not over 100 pOUNGS =mmwe—mm=— - 87

Over 100 pouwnds v—— 93

(b) ‘Mom the comstructive distance exceeds 150 miles:

The charge for 100 pounds at the commodity rato applicable

“thereto but not less than $1.05.

0 Inercese ) Peeision No. 42201
* Change ) )

EFFECTIVE NOVEMBER 15,1948

Tssued by the Public Utilities Commission of the State of Californis,
San Francisco, Californie.
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